consolidated statements of operations. Any obligation remaining once the gathering agreement expires will be reversed, resulting in the
recognition of a gain. Additionally the Company records KinderHawk's revenues, net of eliminations for intercompany amounts associated with
gathering and treating services provided to the Company, and expenses on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations in
"Midstream revenues," "Taxes other than income," "Gathering, transportation and other," "General and administrative," "Interest expense and
other" and "Depletion, depreciation and amortization."

37

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

46

Table of Contents

PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (Continued)

15. RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following table presents the line item adjustments for the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2011 which are impacted by the restatement (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
Amount as
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Midstream revenues $ 972 $ 1,951 $ 2,923
Total operating revenues 491,724 1,951 493,675
Taxes other than income expense 11,735 530 12,265
Gathering, transportation and other expense 52,895 (35,290) 17,605
General and administrative expense 39,975 768 40,743
Depletion, depreciation and amortization expense 157,312 4,209 161,521
Total operating expenses 434,302 (29,783) 404,519
Amortization of deferred gain 48,468 (48,468) �
Income from operations 105,890 (16,734) 89,156
Interest expense and other (66,803) (19,243) (86,046)
Equity investment income 13,571 (13,571) �
Total other income (expenses) (104,139) (32,814) (136,953)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,751 (49,548) (47,797)
Income tax (provision) benefit (571) 18,893 18,322
Income from continuing operations, net of income taxes 1,180 (30,655) (29,475)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (2,408) 1 (2,407)
Net (loss) income $ (1,228) $ (30,654) $ (31,882)
Net (loss) income per share:
Basic:
Continuing operations $ � $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Total $ � $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Diluted:
Continuing operations $ � $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Total $ � $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Diluted 305,039 (4,018) 301,021

38

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

47

Table of Contents

PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (Continued)

15. RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following table presents the line item adjustments for the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2011 which
are impacted by the restatement (in thousands):

March 31, 2011
Amount as
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Gas gathering systems and equipment $ 204,010 $ 443,017 $ 647,027
Gross other operating property and equipment 261,681 443,017 704,698
Less�accumulated depreciation (22,534) (12,097) (34,631)
Net other operating property and equipment 239,147 430,920 670,067
Deferred income taxes�noncurrent asset 229,818 76,804 306,622
Equity investment 214,664 (214,664) �
Total assets 8,186,755 293,060 8,479,815
Deferred income taxes�current liability 16,386 (2,749) 13,637
Payable on financing arrangement�current � 7,222 7,222
Total current liabilities 1,073,239 4,473 1,077,712
Deferred gain on sale 515,653 (515,653) �
Payable on financing arrangement�noncurrent � 933,641 933,641
Accumulated deficit (1,088,853) (129,401) (1,218,254)
Total stockholders' equity 3,552,319 (129,401) 3,422,918
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,186,755 $ 293,060 $ 8,479,815

39

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

48

Table of Contents

PETROHAWK ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) (Continued)

15. RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following table presents the line item adjustments for the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010
which are impacted by the restatement (in thousands):

December 31, 2010
Amount as
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Gas gathering systems and equipment $ 150,372 $ 443,016 $ 593,388
Gross other operating property and equipment 205,687 443,016 648,703
Less�accumulated depreciation (19,194) (8,441) (27,635)
Net other operating property and equipment 186,493 434,575 621,068
Deferred income taxes�noncurrent asset 258,570 57,976 316,546
Equity investment 217,240 (217,240) �
Total assets 7,624,442 275,311 7,899,753
Deferred income taxes�current liability 48,499 (2,684) 45,815
Payable on financing arrangement�current � 7,052 7,052
Total current liabilities 857,323 4,368 861,691
Deferred gain on sale 564,121 (564,121) �
Payable on financing arrangement�noncurrent � 933,811 933,811
Accumulated deficit (1,087,625) (98,747) (1,186,372)
Total stockholders' equity 3,544,286 (98,747) 3,445,539
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 7,624,442 $ 275,311 $ 7,899,753
   The following table presents the line item adjustments for the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three
months ended March 31, 2011 which are impacted by the restatement (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
Amount as
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Amount

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (1,228) $ (30,654) $ (31,882)
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 157,312 3,656 160,968
Income tax (benefit) provision (911) (18,894) (19,805)
Amortization of deferred gain (48,468) 48,468 �
Equity investment income (13,571) 13,571 �
Distributions from equity affiliate $ 16,147 $ (16,147) $ �

40

Edgar Filing: PETROHAWK ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

49

Table of Contents

 Item 2.   Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

   The following discussion is intended to assist in understanding our results of operations and our current financial position for the three
months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 and should be read in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and